

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)
John B. Hill (I.D. No. 328340)
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933
(215) 568-6200

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF STATE
Kathleen M. Kotula (I.D. No. 86321)
306 North Office Bldg.
401 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500
(717) 783-1657

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Jacob B. Boyer (I.D. No. 324396)
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-2717

TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC
Joe H. Tucker, Jr. (I.D. No. 56617)
Dimitrios Mavroudis (I.D. No. 93773)
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-0609

Counsel for Respondents Leigh M. Chapman and Jessica Mathis

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 447 MD 2022

**COMMONWEALTH RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF IN THE FORM
OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION UNDER PA. R.A.P. 1532**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND4

 A. Notice-and-Cure Procedures Are Not New.....4

 B. Petitioners Misconstrue the Precedent Addressing Notice-and-Cure Procedures5

 1. Notice-and-Cure Procedures Are Not Mandatory6

 2. Variations in County Practices Regarding Notice-and-Cure Procedures Do Not Violate the Principle of Equal Protection7

III. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....9

 A. Petitioners Cannot Establish “a Clear Right to Relief”10

 1. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because No Commonwealth Official Is an Indispensable Party10

 2. Petitioners Lack Standing to Sue16

 (a) The Voter Petitioners Lack Standing17

 (b) The Republican Committee Petitioners Lack Standing20

 (c) Petitioners Cannot Assert the General Assembly’s Authority Under the Elections Clause.....21

 3. Petitioners’ Claims Fail as a Matter of Law23

 (a) The Election Code Permits County Boards to Implement Notice-and-Cure Procedures24

 (b) The Election Code Must Be Read to Enfranchise Electors31

(c)	Petitioners Distort <i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> 's Holding	34
(d)	Petitioners' Uniformity and Equal Protection Arguments Are Waived and Meritless	37
B.	The Equities Require Denying the Injunction.....	40
1.	The Injunction Sought by Petitioners Is Diametrically Opposed to the Public Interest and Would Substantially Harm Electors	40
2.	Greater Injury Would Result from Granting the Injunction Than Denying It.....	42
3.	The Injunction Sought by Petitioners Is Not Narrowly Tailored	46
C.	If the Court Enters an Injunction, Petitioners Must Post a Substantial Bond to Obtain the Relief Sought	47
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Allegheny Cnty. v. Com.,
544 A.2d 1305 (Pa. 1988).....10

Banfield v. Cortes,
110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....38

Barnette, et al. v. Lawrence, et al.,
No. 20-cv-05477 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2020).....5, 14

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,
537 U.S. 149 (2003).....28, 29, 30

Berger By & Through Berger v. W. Jefferson Hill Sch. Dist.,
669 A.2d 1084 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)47

Blount v. Phila. Parking Auth.,
965 A.2d 226 (Pa. 2009).....11, 14

Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.,
980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)18, 21, 22, 23

Boyer v. Clearfield Cnty. Indus. Dev. Auth.,
No. 19-152, 2021 WL 2402005 (W.D. Pa. June 11, 2021).....24

In re Canvassing Observation,
241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020), *cert. denied sub nom. Donald J. Trump for
President, Inc. v. Degraffenreid*, 141 S. Ct. 1451 (2021).....25, 26, 27

Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
Aug. 19, 2022)31, 32, 42

City of Lebanon v. Commonwealth,
912 A.2d 338 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)11, 12, 15

Com. v. DePasquale,
501 A.2d 626 (Pa. 1985).....36

<i>Com., State Ethics Comm’n v. Baldwin,</i> 445 A.2d 1208 (Pa. 1982).....	40
<i>Com. ex rel. Corbett v. Snyder,</i> 977 A.2d 28 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	40
<i>Corman v. Torres,</i> 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	23
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,</i> 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	24, 40
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,</i> 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa.), <i>aff’d sub nom. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.,</i> 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania,</i> 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	39, 41
<i>Elkin v. Com., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,</i> 419 A.2d 202 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1980).....	36
<i>Fumo v. City of Phila.,</i> 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009).....	22
<i>Greene Cnty. Citizens United by Cumpston v. Greene Cnty. Solid Waste</i> <i>Auth.,</i> 636 A.2d 1278 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	47, 48
<i>Hamm v. Boockvar,</i> No. 600 M.D. 2020 (Pa. Commw. Ct.).....	47
<i>In re Hickson,</i> 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>James J. Gory Mech. Contracting, Inc. v. Phila. Housing Auth.,</i> 855 A.2d 669 (Pa. 2004).....	11
<i>Appeal of James,</i> 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954).....	32

<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970).....	18
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020) (per curiam).....	43
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	18
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006).....	44
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	22
<i>Lewicki v. Washington Cnty.</i> , No. 2371 C.D. 2013, 2014 WL 10316922 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 4, 2014).....	38
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd.</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....	31
<i>In re Major</i> , 248 A.3d 445 (Pa. 2021), <i>reargument denied</i> (Apr. 12, 2021)	31
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....	16
<i>Martel v. Condos</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D. Vt. 2020)	18
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022).....	40
<i>McLinko v. Degraffenreid</i> , No. 244 M.D. 2021 (Pa. Commw. Ct.).....	43
<i>Meredith v. Lebanon Cnty.</i> , 1 Pa. D. 220 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1892), <i>aff'd sub nom. De Walt v. Bartley</i> , 146 Pa. 529 (Pa. 1892).....	39
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 289 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	18

<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 921 A.2d 44 (Pa. Commw. Ct.), <i>aff'd</i> , 938 A.2d 401 (Pa. 2007).....	24, 35
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Duffield</i> , 644 A.2d 1186 (Pa. 1994).....	36
<i>Oliviero v. Diven</i> , 908 A.2d 933 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	40
<i>Open PA Schools v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 504 M.D. 2020, 2021 WL 129666 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 14, 2021) (en banc).....	17
<i>Pa. Chiropractic Fed'n v. Foster</i> , 583 A.2d 844 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).....	17
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Sch. Bds. Ass'n v. Commonwealth Ass'n of Sch. Administrators</i> , <i>Teamsters Local 502</i> , 696 A.2d 859 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997).....	11
<i>Pa. State Lodge, Fraternal Ord. of Police v. Dep't of Conservation & Nat.</i> <i>Res.</i> , 909 A.2d 413 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	17
<i>Philadelphia Fire Fighters' Union, Loc. 22, Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 901 A.2d 560 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	46
<i>In re Pittsburgh Citizen Police Rev. Bd.</i> , 36 A.3d 631 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....	37
<i>Rachel Carson Trails Conservancy, Inc. v. Dep't of Conservation & Nat.</i> <i>Res.</i> , 201 A.3d 273 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Reed v. Harrisburg City Council</i> , 927 A.2d 698 (Pa. Commw Ct. 2007).....	10
<i>Sehl v. Neff</i> , 26 A.3d 1130 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....	15

<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	1, 31
<i>Singzon v. Com., Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 436 A.2d 125 (Pa. 1981).....	9
<i>Stackhouse v. Commonwealth</i> , 832 A.2d 1004 (Pa. 2003).....	11
<i>Summit Towne Centre, Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003).....	10, 40, 44
<i>Toth v. Chapman</i> , No. 22-208, 2022 WL 821175 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022).....	18, 22
<i>Twp. of Whitpain v. Goldenberg</i> , 569 A.2d 1002 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	28
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	23
<i>In re Voter Referendum Petition Filed Aug. 5, 2008</i> , 981 A.2d 163 (Pa. 2009).....	12
<i>Wheels Mech. Contracting & Supplier, Inc. v. W. Jefferson Hills Sch. Dist.</i> , 156 A.3d 356 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	46
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	38
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Woodruff v. Phila. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 201002188 (C.P. Phila. Cnty.).....	14

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 6.....37, 38

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....21, 24

25 P.S. § 2641(a).....12

25 P.S. § 2642(f)*passim*

25 P.S. § 3146.2a(a).....29

25 P.S. § 3146.2b(a).....29

25 P.S. § 3146.2b(c).....29

25 P.S. § 3146.6(a).....33

25 P.S. § 3146.6(b)(1).....27

25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(1)(ii).....29

25 P.S. § 3146.8(h).....28, 29, 30

25 P.S. § 3150.12a29, 43

25 P.S. § 3150.12b(a).....29

25 P.S. § 3150.1543

25 P.S. § 3150.16(a).....33

42 Pa.C.S. § 761.....11, 12

Pa.R.C.P. 1006(c)(1).....15

Pa.R.C.P. 1531(b)47

Pa.R.C.P. 2103(b)15

Other Authorities

Republicans Seek to Sideline Pa. Mail Ballots that Voters Were Allowed to Fix, Spotlight PA (Nov. 3, 2020), <https://www.spotlightpa.org/news/2020/11/pennsylvania-mail-ballots-republican-legal-challenge-naked-ballots-fixed-cured/>5, 42
